
 

 

Health Sub-Committee  AGENDA 
 
 
DATE: 
 

Wednesday 16 June 2010 
 

TIME: 
 

7.30 pm 
 

VENUE: 
 

Committee Room 5                             
Harrow Civic Centre 
 

 
 
 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 
   
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Jerry Miles  

 
  Councillors: 

 
Ann Gate 
Varsha Parmar 
 

Mrs Vina Mithani 
Simon Williams 
 

  
 

  
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Ben Wealthy 
2. David Gawn 
3. Krishna James 
 

1. Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
2. Mrs Lurline Champagnie OBE 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Damian Markland, Acting Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1785    E-mail:  damian.markland@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Health Sub-Committee - 16 June 2010 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from business to 

be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN    
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2010/11. 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the provisions 

of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 8. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny 

Procedure Rule 10. 
 

7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Health Sub-Committee - 16 June 2010 

8. THE VILLAGE PRACTICE PINNER AND BUCKINGHAM ROAD SURGERY   
(Pages 1 - 14) 

 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Partnership Development and Performance. 

 
[The Clinical Director and Head of Contracts for NHS Harrow will be in attendance 
for this item] 
 

9. NHS HARROW RESULTS AND RESPONSES FROM CONSULTATION ON A 
POLYSYSTEM OF PRIMARY CARE FOR EAST HARROW   (Pages 15 - 76) 

 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Partnership Development and Performance. 

 
[The Clinical Director and Head of Contracts for NHS Harrow will be in attendance 
for this item] 
 

10. THE NORTH WEST LONDON HOSPITALS NHS TRUST QUALITY ACCOUNT   
(Pages 77 - 100) 

 
 Report of the Chief Executive, North West London Hospitals NHS Trust. 

 
[The Chief Executive of the North West London Hospitals NHS Trust will be in 
attendance for this item] 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
REPORT FOR: 
 

HEALTH SUB-
COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 
 

16 June 2010 

Subject: 
 

The Village Practice Pinner and 
Buckingham Road Surgery 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Alex Dewsnap, Divisional Director 
Partnership Development and 
Performance 
 

Scrutiny Lead 
Member area: 
 

Councillor Ann Gate, Policy Lead for  
Health and Social Care 
 
Councillor Vina Mithani, Performance 
Lead for Health and Social Care 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix One: NHS Harrow letter to patients at 
Village Practice Pinner, 30 March 2010 
 
Appendix Two: Letter from Scrutiny Health and 
Social Care policy and performance lead 
members, 14 April 2010 
 
Appendix Three: Response letter from NHS 
Harrow to Scrutiny Health and Social Care policy 
and performance lead members, 22 April 2010 
 
Appendix Four: Letter to patients at 
Buckingham Road Surgery, April 2010 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report summarises the details of the events and actions that were taken 
in relation to the closure of the Pinner Village Practice. The report also 
provides some background on the closure of Buckingham Road Surgery.  
 
 

[Please see recommendations on next page] 

Agenda Item 8 
Pages 1 to 14 

1



 

 
Recommendations:  
Members of the Health Scrutiny Sub-committee are asked to: 
 
I. Consider and comment on the details and the issues that lead to the 
closure of Pinner Village Practice and Buckingham Road Surgery as 
outlined in the enclosed background papers. 

 
II. That Health Scrutiny Sub-committee should decide on the next steps to 

take and consider how they may wish to investigate the closure of the 
practice and safeguard the interests of the residents formerly registered at 
the Pinner Village Practice and the Buckingham Road Surgery. 

 

2



 

 
Section 2 – Report 
Background 
 
The Village Practice Pinner 
At the end of the previous administration, on 31 March 2010 the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee were contacted by James Walters, Director of 
Development and System Management, NHS Harrow regarding the imminent 
closure of the Village Practice in Pinner on 5 April 2010. 
 
It was decided by the then Scrutiny Health and Social Care policy and 
performance lead members that due to the proximity of the elections, it may 
be more appropriate to address and investigate the issues in the next 
administration. The lead members also felt that the immediacy of the closure 
of the practice may also be an issue that may warrant further investigation 
over a period of time. In view of this, the lead members wrote to the Director 
of Development and System Management, NHS Harrow raising a number of 
key questions and issues to be addressed at an Overview and Scrutiny 
meeting. NHS Harrow’s response to the questions are attached to this 
background report as appendix three along with other background 
information. 
 
Closure of the Practice 
The Village Practice was closed as a result of two partners leaving the 
surgery in early March 2010. Prior to this, NHS Harrow had been working with 
the practice to try and maintain services safely but due to the lack of 
sustainable working arrangements and inadequate governance measures in 
place, it was decided that the practice should be closed as it was felt it posed 
a risk to the safety of patients. The decision to close the practice was taken 
jointly by partners at the Village Practice and commissioners of NHS Harrow 
and the contractors agreed that their contract with NHS Harrow would end. 
 
Patients at the practice were informed of the decision to close the practice via 
a letter that was sent out on 30 March 2010.The practices website also set out 
a number of frequently asked questions to aid patients. Patients were 
informed that the arrangements are temporary until they have been consulted 
along with other key stakeholders. 
 
In the mean time patients who attended the Village Practice have been 
directed to the Pinn Medical Centre, also in Pinner. The remaining salaried 
doctors, nurses, and administrative staff from the Village Practice were also 
moved to the Pinn Medical Centre. 
 
Buckingham Road Surgery 
A decision was taken to close the Buckingham Road Surgery operated by Dr 
Gould and partners on 31 May 2010. The surgery was closed due to the fact 
that the premises did not meet the level of standard required for the provision 
of NHS services.  
 
The closure of the site comes with approval f
[...]
e. 
 
If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact our 
Service & Development Manager – Mrs. Sue Young – on 020 8951 3888. 
 
 An information sheet will be available from reception from Monday 3rd May, 
please feel free to call in and collect a copy. Meanwhile, you can see more 
about our Surgeries in Stanmore by looking at our website: 
www.stanmoremedicalcentre.co.uk. 
 
We look forward to seeing you in Stanmore. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Drs. Gould, Gerrard, Lakhani & Hasan 
The Stanmore Medical Centre 
 
 
 
 
 

14



 

 
REPORT FOR: 
 

HEALTH SUB-
COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 
 

16 June 2010 

Subject: 
 

NHS Harrow Results and Responses 
from Consultation on a Polysystem of 
Primary Care for East Harrow 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Alex Dewsnap, Divisional Director 
Partnership Development and 
Performance 
 

Scrutiny Lead 
Member area: 
 

Councillor Ann Gate,  
Policy Lead for Health and Social Care 
 
Councillor Vina Mithani, Performance 
Lead for Health and Social Care 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1: Letter and response from 
Harrow Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
the consultation 
 
Appendix 2: NHS Harrow Board Papers 
from 27 April 2010 meeting detailing 
feedback from the public and key 
stakeholder. 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 
 

This report details NHS Harrow’s overall results from their consultation on a 
polysystem of primary care for East Harrow. Also enclosed in the background 
documents is the response from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the 
consultation. 
 
 

[Please see recommendations on next page] 

Agenda Item 9 
Pages 15 to 76 

15



 

Recommendations:  
Members of the Health Scrutiny Sub-committee are asked to: 
 
I. Consider and comment on the update report from NHS Harrow with 

reference to the scrutiny response that was provided to the consultation. 
 
II. Agree on whether any further steps should be taken. 

  
 

16



 

 
Section 2 – Report 
Backgr
[...]
 is real demand for more 
bus routes, when TfL can be persuaded that the implementation of a new/altered route is 
commercially viable.  In the meantime, patients will bear the brunt of inconvenient 
journeys.  We question whether all of Harrow’s communities are mobile enough to access 
                                            
10 Enhanced Primary and Community Care Services in East Harrow – Outline Business Case, NHS Harrow, 
December 2009  
11 Letter from Lesley Williams, Londonwide LMCs, to NHS Harrow, November 2009. 

26



Page 5 of 6 

the polysystem hub and spokes.  The polysystem should not serve to accentuate 
inequalities – polyclinic hub and GP-led spokes must be attractive to service users as well 
as service providers.  Consequently we would encourage the PCT to seek alternative 
options for the most vulnerable patients for example through other voluntary/commercial 
transport providers, or indeed the transport fleets operated by the local authority. 
 
Investing in and integrating services 
The redevelopment of Belmont Health Centre demonstrates investment in community 
facilities.  There is a need to maximise optimisation of the site and integrate health and 
social care onto one site so as to offer patients a seamless care pathway.  There is scope 
for wider community services for example third sector and advocacy services to also be 
involved in delivery, as highlighted by scrutiny’s review of relationships with the voluntary 
sector last year12. 
 
As the PCT moves from a provider role toward that of a commissioner, more emphasis will 
fall upon joint commissioning with the local authority.  We are confident that the Council 
and PCT can work together to provide a ‘single patient pathway’ and the development of a 
polysystem hub at Belmont provides an excellent opportunity in this respect.  Shifting 
expenditure from acute hospital into prevention is extremely difficult to achieve and will 
also undoubtedly increase the demand for social care.  
[...]
28



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 2 
NHS Harrow Board Papers from 27 April 2010 meeting detailing feedback from the public and 

key stakeholder. 

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



 

 1 

  
 
Report to:  NHS Harrow Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
   
By: Fiona Wise, Chief Executive, The North West London Hospitals NHS Trust 

(NWLH)  
 
Date of meeting: 8th June 2010   
 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
To seek support for the Trust’s quality accounts (attached) which are due to be published by 30th June 
on the NHS Choices website. 
 

2. Background 
 
Quality Accounts are annual reports to the public from providers of NHS healthcare services about the 
quality of services they provide. 
 
High Quality Care for All, published by the Department of Health in June 2008 set out the vision for 
putting quality at the heart of the NHS, and a key component of the new quality framework would be a 
requirement for all providers of NHS services to publish Quality Accounts, in addition to the standard 
financial accounts. 
 
Foundation Trusts began publishing Quality Accounts in 2009/10 and this is the first year NHS Trusts 
are required to produce them. 
 
3.  Approach at NWLH 
 
The Trust board has identified the following three areas for quality improvement for 2010/11: 
 

• To improve mortality rates; 
• To improve patient safety by reducing healthcare acquired infections and increasing incident 

reporting; 
• To improve the experience of patients by reducing numbers of complaints and improving results 

in patient indicators. 
 
The Trust’s two Primary Care Trusts, NHS Harrow and NHS Brent have endorsed the Trust’s choice of 
measures and will submit a statement with the attached report confirming that it is accurate.  Local 
Involvement Networks (LINks) and local authority scrutiny functions should also be given the 
opportunity, on a voluntary basis to review the accounts and supply a statement that will be included 
with the accounts.   
 
NWLH’s Quality Accounts will be published by 30th June on the Trust’s NHS Choices profile pages.  A 
copy must also be sent to the Secretary of State.  The report will also be published on the Trust’s 
website which receives 25,000 hits per month. 
 
4. Recommendation  
 
Harrow Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) is asked to review the Trust’s quality accounts.  On 
the basis that the OSC is supportive of the Trust’s approach, the Trust requests a written statement 
from the OSC that will be included with the quality accounts. 

Agenda Item 10 
Pages 77 to 100 

77



78

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  Page 1 of 22 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Draft Quality Accounts 
2009 – 2010  

 
 
 
 
 
 

79



 

  Page 2 of 22 

 
Statement from the Chief Executive  
 
The North West London Hospitals NHS Trust aims for our hospitals - Northwick Park, St 
Mark’s and Central Middlesex - to be the choice of hospitals for our local population, the 
people we serve.  It is important to us that people have complete confidence that we provide 
the highest quality care for all patients.    
 
I am pleased to introduce our first Quality Account following a successful year of 
improvements and quality initiatives across the organisation.   The Quality Account includes 
information about the quality and safety of our services and our priorities for the coming year.  
In 2010/11, we will be doing more to improve not only the experience of patients in our 
hospitals, but to ensure we make changes to our services, where appropriate, to improve 
safety and outcomes.  
 
The Quality Account has been approved by our Trust Board and I hope it helps our Board to 
continue to focus on quality improvement.  The Qualit
[...]
ent safety is reflected in significant improvements for many key quality measures. In 
particular we have worked hard to build a culture of zero tolerance in actively reducing 
infection rates and our hospital standardised mortality rate remains one of the best nationally.   
 
We do, however recognise that we still face many challenges and will seek to accelerate and 
build on the work already in place to reduce the number of complaints, improve response 
times and improve the experience of patients in our hospitals.  While we have made some 
progress as a result of We Care, our patient experience programme, this has yet to be 
reflected in our results in national patient indicators such as the National Patient survey.  
 
A key focus for the next year will be the continuation of our work to support clinical teams in 
reviewing and redesigning services in order to improve processes and embed quality. 
 
Other priority areas for the coming year include the agendas for both Safeguarding Children 
and Safeguarding vulnerable adults and those with learning disabilities.  
 
1.2 Priorities for improvement 
 
The Trust has identified three key areas for quality improvement for 2010/11: 
 

• To reduce our mortality rates 
• To improve patient safety through reducing Healthcare Acquired Infections and 

increased incident reporting 
• To improve the experience of patients in our hospitals by reducing numbers of 

complaints and improve results in patient experience indicators 
 
Each of these priorities above with progress during 2009/10 and plans for 2010/11 are 
described in detail on the following pages.  
 

82



 

  Page 5 of 22 

1.3 Priority one: Maintain and reduce our Hospital Standardised 
Mortality Rate (HSMR) 
 
Current status 
A key measure of safety, the Trust has an excellent record when it comes to patient mortality.  
Our mortality rates have received significant attention most recently as a result of the 
publication in the British Medical Journal of o
[...]
es. 

 
Focus groups were held with a variety of stakeholders to ascertain what key elements were 
important in ensuring they had a good experience and would give them confidence in the staff 
caring for them. The findings demonstrated that patients wanted Trust staff to be 
compassionate / caring, consistent and better at communicating. The findings informed the 
multi disciplinary training (called the 3Cs) which formed the basis of the “We Care” 
programme. 
  
The programme incorporates a range of initiatives, each with its own lead and action plan, 
aimed at providing the Trust with information to better understand how patients and their 
families really feel about the quality of the services they receive. The programme consists of 
the following components: 
 

• Delivering the 3Cs training – Compassionate care,  Consistency  & Communication;    
• Patient stories; 
• Real time patient feedback; 
• Patient surveys on discharge; 
• Bereavement care; 
• Mystery shopping; and 
• Staff satisfaction survey 

 
Planned Improvement Initiatives 2010/2011 
 
Delivering the 3Cs training – Compassionate care, Consistency & Communication 
 
The training was designed and facilitated by an external consultant. The aims of the training 
sessions were to: 

• Engage senior management and frontline staff 
• Enable them to better understand the changing needs of patients 
• Empower them to make the changes necessary to improve the patient experience; 
• Help reenergised the workforce by ensuring that patients are more satisfied with their 

experience. 
 
All staff attending the sessions completed a staff satisfaction survey pre and post training. 
Heads of departments received the results and took actions to improve staff morale. The staff 
survey is repeated bi annually to monitor staff morale. 
 
The pie chart below provides a breakdown of all staff trained in the We Care programme. 
 

95



 

  Page 18 of 22 

 
Next steps 
 

• Complete phase 2 of the 3C training (220 sta
[...]
iminating mixed sex accommodation 
in the Trust; 

• Transfer of the UCC at Northwick Park to co-locate in the A&E department in line with 
the development of Harrow PCT’s polysystem model; 

• An increase in ICU capacity at Northwick Park ; 
• The first phase of an Estate Renewal Programme to improve the utilities, fire and other 

infrastructure of Northwick Park; 
• Expansion of renal, eye and mental health services in conjunction with partner Trusts; 

and 
• Opening of The Square, a new retail and coffee shop for staff, visitors and patients. 

 
Next steps 

98



 

  Page 21 of 22 

 
Going forward, we plan to continue the investment programme in the Trust to: 
 

• Enable ongoing improvements to key items of medical and other equipment; 
• Continue the major investment programme to improve the Northwick site’s core 

infrastructure services; 
• Ensure that we focus capital spending on schemes which deliver the Trust’s key 

objectives, including the development of NPSM as a Major Acute Hospital and CMH as 
a Local Hospital; and 

• Ensure that where wards and departments are being refurbished, the development of 
appropriate same sex accommodation continues to be a priority. 

99



 

  Page 22 of 22 

Part 2:  Stakeholder involvement – TO COME 
 
2.1 Explanation of who we have involved – must include PCTs, LINKs, OSCs. 
 
2.2 Statements provided from PCTs, LINKs, OSCs and explanation of any changes as a 
consequence. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

100


	Agenda
	8 The Village Practice Pinner and Buckingham Road Surgery
	Appendix 1 - Letter from NHS Harrow to Patients
	Appendix 2 - Scrutiny Leads letter to James Walters
	Appendix 3 - Response from James Walters_22.04.10
	Appendix 4 - Buckingham Road Surgery

	9 NHS Harrow Results and Responses from Consultation on a Polysystem of Primary Care for East Harrow
	Appendix a - Title Sheet
	Appendix 1a
	Appendix 1b
	Appendix b - Title Sheet
	Appendix 2a
	Appendix 2b
	appendix 2c

	10 The North West London Hospitals NHS

Minutes of the meeting


 

 Health Sub-Committee - 16 June 2010 - 1 - 

 
 
 

HEALTH SUB-COMMITTEE   
MINUTES 

 

16 JUNE 2010 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: 
 

* Ann Gate 
* David Gawn (2)  
 

* Mrs Vina Mithani 
* Simon Williams 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

 Mrs Lurline Champagnie OBE 
  Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
  Paul Osborn 
 

 

* Denotes Member present 
(2) Denotes category of Reserve Members 
 
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Varsha Parmar Councillor David Gawn 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 8 – The Village Practice Pinner and Buckingham Road Surgery, 
Agenda Item 9 – NHS Harrow Results and Responses from Consultation on a 
Polysystem of Primary Care for East Harrow,  
Agenda Item 10 – The North West London Hospitals NHS Trust Quality 
Account. 



 

- 2 -  Health Sub-Committee - 16 June 2010 

Councillor Ann Gate declared a personal interest in that she worked in a 
General Practitioner Surgery in Harrow.  She would remain in the room whilst 
the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor David Gawn declared a personal interest in that his mother worked 
in a General Practitioner Surgery in the borough.  He would remain in the 
room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Mrs Vina Mithani declared a personal interest in that she worked 
for the Health Protection Agency.  She would remain in the room whilst the 
matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Simon Williams declared a personal interest in that his wife was a 
Community Psychiatric Nurse for North West London Mental Health Trust.  He 
would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 9 – NHS Harrow Results and Responses from Consultation on a 
Polysystem of Primary Care for East Harrow 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a personal interest in that he 
was a Councillor for the Belmont Ward.  He would remain in the room whilst 
the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Mrs Vina Mithani be appointed as 
Vice-Chairman of the Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2010/11. 
 

4. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 
 

5. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   
 
There were none. 
 
RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

6. The Village Practice Pinner and Buckingham Road Surgery   
 
The Director of Development and System Management, Harrow Primary Care 
Trust (PCT), introduced the report and explained that there were 6 key 
themes which they had identified as a result of concerns raised about the 
closure of the Pinner Village Practice.  These issues related to: 
 
• why the Village Surgery had closed; 

 
• whether the Village Surgery would re-open; 
 
• whether a specific doctor would be practising at the new surgery; 
 
• why there had been no consultation; 



 

Health Sub-Committee - 16 June 2010 - 3 - 

 
• what would future consultations involve; 
 
• where could patients now register for GP surgery. 
 
The issues were addressed by the representative who informed the 
Sub-Committee that: 
 
• the PCT previously held a contract with 3 partners at the Village 

practice.  General Practitioners were independent contractors.  By mid 
February, two partners had resigned.  However whilst they had left the 
practice, they were still liable under the contract for provision of 
services.  The PCT wrote to all three partners to ask for clarity to 
ensure patient safety and continuity of services.  No joint response was 
received.  This concerned the PCT and concerns were raised by 
patients about access to appointments.  The PCT issued a contract 
notice to attempt to remedy the situation.  The remaining General 
Practitioner then decided to resign, which left no contract holders 
on-site.  Subsequently all partners agreed to terminate the contract.  As 
a result, Pinn Medical Centre was identified to provide temporary 
cover.  The PCT reported that the General Practitioners worked with 
them to support a smooth transition; 

 
• the Pinner Village practice was not owned by the PCT and it was 

unlikely that any practice would open at this location in the future.  This 
decision would have to be made formally by the PCT board following 
an engagement process with patients; 

 
• not having consultation prior to the closure of the surgery was 

unfortunate.  However there was not enough time given the speed at 
which events unfolded; 

 
• the PCT were committed to consulting on future plans and sought 

views from the Sub-Committee on how to perform this; 
 
• patients from the previous Village Surgery could register at Pinn 

Medical Centre or other surgeries if they so wished. 
 
During the discussion on this item, Members raised a number of issues, which 
representatives from the PCT responded to as follows: 
 
• figures relating to costs of providing services in one location would be 

provided to the Sub-Committee; 
 

• funding provided to surgeries was largely based on the size of their 
registered patient lists. Income was received per patient.  The same 
number of patients would still be registered so funding would remain 
the same.  Any potential saving would only come from a notional rent 
which was provided to surgeries by the PCT; 

 



 

- 4 -  Health Sub-Committee - 16 June 2010 

• future consultation would aim to gain an understanding from patients of 
any difficulties they may have in using Pinn Medical Centre and to 
understand what their general views were; 

 
• Pinn Medical Centre was 320 metres away from the Pinner Village 

practice.  It was a new build which complied with the Disability 
Discrimination Act.  Car Parking was an issue but there was little the 
PCT could do in this regard; 

 
• monitoring of surgeries was conducted by utilising a scorecard system 

which was available on the NHS Harrow website.  This was compiled 
by using a series of monitoring events which were both clinical and 
practical in their nature; 

 
• some of the auditing processes were carried out by the PCT.  This 

involved physically going into practices.  The Village Surgery had 
achieved high targets in the monitoring process.  If issues did arise, 
action plans were devised; 

 
• concerns about the adequacy of performance monitoring was 

addressed  through regular reports to the PCT board; 
 
• the Village Surgery comprised of 3 contractors and 2 further salaried 

GPs. 
 
A Member, who was not a Member of the Sub-Committee, suggested that a 
review should be conducted to investigate the closure so that lessons could 
be learnt and to ally concerns raised by residents. 
 
The Chairman expressed that generally the Sub-Committee did have 
concerns about the monitoring process utilised by the PCT in relation to this 
surgery.  He therefore proposed that a Challenge Panel be established to 
investigate the issues further in more detail. 
 
RESOLVED:  That a Challenge Panel be established to investigate issues 
relating to the closure of the Village Surgery, Pinner. 
 

7. NHS Harrow Results and Responses from Consultation on a Polysystem 
of Primary Care for East Harrow   
 
The Sub-Committee were informed that a public consultation had been 
conducted in relation to the establishment of a polysystem of primary care for 
East Harrow and the redevelopment of Belmont Health Centre.  The Director 
of Development and System Management, Harrow Primary Care Trust, 
explained that a range of feedback had been received.  Patient groups had 
also been consulted.  The overall response was that over two-thirds endorsed 
a polysystem and the redevelopment of a Belmont Health Centre.  It was also 
highlighted however that North West London Hospitals Trust could not fully 
support the plans for a polysystem model as it could destabilise their financial 
model.  Harrow General Practitioner community also had some concerns 
regarding the cost of new service provision. 
 



 

Health Sub-Committee - 16 June 2010 - 5 - 

The results of the consultation had been discussed at PCT board meetings.  A 
final business case was requested in relation to the redevelopment of Belmont 
Health Centre.  General Practitioners were key stakeholders and would be 
fully consulted on the model of care provided at Belmont Health Centre. 
 
During the discussion on this item, Members raised a number of issues which 
representatives responded to as follows: 
 
• the theme of polysystems was about improving care and access for 

patients closer to home; 
 

• the current location for the Belmont Health centre was currently owned 
by the Local Authority.  There was a proposal to buy the land and 
discussions were taking place with General Practitioners to see if a 
sustainable business case could be developed; 

 
• consideration would be given to travel arrangements to Belmont Health 

Centre for those who were elderly, frail and with young children; 
 
• Belmont Health Centre was well placed to accommodate a large health 

centre.  The location was not in a residential area and had good 
transport links. 

 
The Chairman commented that broadly the Sub-Committee were in 
agreement with the proposals and asked that they be kept informed of future 
developments. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and that Harrow PCT keep the 
Sub-Committee informed of future developments in relation to a polysystem of 
care for East Harrow. 
 

8. The North West London Hospitals NHS Trust Quality Account   
 
The Chief Executive of the North West London Hospitals NHS Trust 
introduced the item and explained that they were required to publish the 
quality accounts on the website.  The NHS was required to consult with their 
partners on the Quality Accounts and they were requesting a written 
statement from the Committee to highlight that this had taken place. 
 
Three main targets had been identified as part of quality improvement for 
2010/11.  These were: 
 
• reducing mortality rates; 
 
• improving patient safety through reducing Healthcare Acquired 

Infections and increasing incident reporting; 
 
• improving the experience of patients in our hospitals by reducing 

numbers of complaints and improving results in patient experience 
indicators. 

 



 

- 6 -  Health Sub-Committee - 16 June 2010 

During the discussion on this item, Members raised a number of queries, 
which the representative responded to, which included that: 
 
• MRSA rates had reduced dramatically.  The target was to only have a 

maximum of 8 cases for this year but to date, there had been no 
reported cases.  Virtually all patients were screened for MRSA; 

 
• there had been a significant reduction in C difficile cases for 2009/10; 
 
• there were two main financial issues: ongoing expenditure levels and 

historic debt which amounted to about £25 million.  The NHS trust had 
met their financial controls for the last few years and were confident of 
breaking even for this year.  Additionally improvements were continuing 
to be made even on reduced resources;  

 
• there had been a reduction in complaints in a number of areas.  

Complaints were reported to a public board meeting and were being 
utilised as a tool to gain knowledge and improve performance; 

 
• patients’ experiences were monitored by the use of a Link group and 

the trust’s own patient group called The Hub.  The Hub comprised of 
over 200 Members; 

 
• most of the targets in relation to waiting times were embedded in 

contracts so there were penalties for not adhering to these; 
 
• data relating to the We Care Programme, designed to empower staff to 

understand the changing needs of patients and make changes 
necessary to improve the patient experience, was obtained with the 
assistance of a professional organisation. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the North West London Hospitals NHS Trust be provided 
with a written statement from the Committee confirming that consultation had 
taken place regarding the Quality Accounts 2009/10. 
 

9. Any Other Business   
 
In accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, 
this item was admitted late as details of Health Service Reconfiguration had 
only just been published.  Accordingly the Sub-Committee received a tabled 
document which provided details on the Secretary of State for Health’s plans 
relating to Health Service Reconfiguration. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the tabled document be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.34 pm, closed at 9.00 pm). 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES 
Chairman


